reinvestment and replacement of asset and liability cash flows and other assumptions. While assumptions are
developed based upon current economic conditions, we cannot provide any assurance as to the predictive
nature of these assumptions. Also, as market conditions vary from those assumed in the sensitivity analysis,
actual results will also differ due to prepayment and refinancing levels likely deviating from those assumed
and other internal and external variables. Furthermore, the sensitivity analysis does not reflect actions that
management might take in responding to or anticipating changes in interest rates.

Equity Price Risk. The equity price risk is defined as a hypothetical change of plus-or-minus 10% in the
carrying value of common stocks. This total includes common stocks at market value and those closed-end
preferred stock mutual funds carried at equity value. The following table summarizes our equity price risk,
based on the results of the sensitivity analysis at December 31, 2006 and 2005:
<PAGE>  59

Hypothetical Change in Market
Price

Carrying Value of
Common Equity
Investments

Increase
(Decrease) in
Carrying Value

Hypothetical Percentage
Increase (Decrease) in
Stockholders' Equity (1)

December 31, 2006:
  20% price increase $301,687 $ 50,281 2.2 %
  10% price increase   276,547 25,141 1.1 %
  No change   251,406 - -
  10% price decrease   226,265 (25,141) (1.1)%
  20% price decrease   201,125 (50,281) (2.2)%

December 31, 2005:
  20% price increase   238,411 39,735 2.0%
  10% price increase   218,544 19,868 1.0%
  No change   198,676 - -
  10% price decrease   178,808 (19,868) (1.0)%
  20% price decrease   158,941 (39,735) (2.0)%

(1)  Net of income taxes at an assumed rate of 35%.

Effects of Inflation and Recession

   We generally are unable to recover the costs of inflation in our personal automobile insurance line since
the premiums charged for personal automobile insurance in Massachusetts, our principal business segment, are
subject to state regulation. Additionally, the premium rates that we charge for personal automobile insurance
in Massachusetts are adjusted by the Commissioner generally at annual intervals. Such annual adjustments in
premium rates may lag behind related cost increases. Economic recessions can have an impact upon us,